The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against the relevant foreign
currencies of Pound Sterling, Euro and Trinidadian Dollar. 10% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates.

63

Business Review

Directors’ Report

Financial Statements

25 Financial instruments and risk management – Group & Company (continued)
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated investments and other financial assets and
liabilities and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The table below sets out the
potential exposure, where the 10% increase or decrease refers to a strengthening or weakening of the US Dollar:

   Profit or loss sensitivity   Equity sensitivity

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease
   $ 000’s   $ 000’s   $ 000’s   $ 000’s

Year ended 31 December 2022
Euro   –   (1)   214   (261)
Pounds Sterling   131   (160)   10   (12)
Trinidad and Tobago Dollars   55   (67)   (990)   1,209

Total   186   (228)   (766)   936

Year ended 31 December 2021

Euro   32   (39)   225   (276)
Pounds Sterling   (30)   36   –   –
Trinidad and Tobago Dollars   654   (800)   537   (656)

Total   656   (803)   762   (932)

Rates of exchange to $1 used in the financial statements were as follows:

   Average   Average
   for the relevant   for the relevant
   consolidated   consolidated
   At   year to   At   year to
   31 December 2022   31 December 2022   31 December 2021   31 December 2021

Euro   0.932   0.949   0.883   0.845
Pounds Sterling   0.827   0.808   0.741   0.727
Trinidad and Tobago Dollars   6.796   6.791   6.796   6.791

The Group holds cash as a liquid resource to fund the obligations of the Group. The Group’s cash balances are held in various
currencies.

The currency profile of the financial assets is as follows:

   2022   2021
Cash and short-term deposits   $ 000’s   $ 000’s

Sterling   1,961   341
Euros   28   27
US Dollars   385   847
Trinidad and Tobago Dollars   79   340

Total   2,453   1,555

The Group also has operations denominated in the Bahamian Dollar. As the Bahamian Dollar is pegged to the US Dollar on a one
for one basis these operations do not give rise to any currency exchange exposures.

Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from prepayments to suppliers for services, recoverable amounts from
joint venture partners, cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and funds held in escrow and abandonment funds. Prepayments
made to suppliers are reviewed to assess the credit risk presented before entering into contractual relationships that give rise to